WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2023 FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION

Enrolled

Senate Bill 1042

By Senators Blair (Mr. President) and Woelfel

[By Request of the Executive]

[Passed August 8, 2023; in effect from passage]

Enr SB 1042

AN ACT expiring funds to the balance of the Department of Education, Vocational Consolidated
Accounts Fund, fund 3945, fiscal year 2024, organization 0402, in the amount of
\$12,000,000, from the State Department of Education, fund 3517, organization 0402, by
supplementing and amending the appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024.
Whereas, The Governor finds that the account balance in the State Department of
Education, fund 3517, fiscal year 2024, organization 0402, exceeds that which is necessary for the
purposes for which the account was established; therefore
Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

1 That the balance of funds available for expenditure in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024 2 to the State Department of Education, fund 3517, fiscal year 2024, organization 0402, be 3 decreased by expiring the amount of \$12,000,000 to the Department of Education, Vocational 4 Consolidated Accounts Fund, fund 3945, organization 0402.